
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences.  The use of this report is 
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.” 
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled.  SAE invites your written comments and suggestions. 
Copyright © 2009 SAE International 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE. 
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel:        877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada) 
 Tel:        +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA) 
 Fax:       724-776-0790 
 Email:    CustomerService@sae.org 
SAE WEB ADDRESS:    http://www.sae.org 

 SAE values your input. To provide feedback 
 on this Technical Report, please visit 
 http://www.sae.org/technical/standards/AS81790_A3  

 

 

AEROSPACE 
STANDARD 
AMENDMENT 

  AS81790_A3  
 

Issued 2009-11 

Connectors, Receptacle, External Electric Power, Aircraft 
General Specification For 

FSC 59353 
 

This amendment forms a part of AS81790, dated 2002-03 

1. Present Requirement: 4.4 Qualification inspection (Page 8) 

 As shown 

Change Requirement: 4.4 Qualification inspection (Page 8): 

 Qualification inspection shall be in accordance with Table I and II. Sequential testing is not required except as 
specified. A request for qualification shall be made to the qualifying activity prior to initiating testing. Testing cannot 
begin until the supplier has received an authorization letter. The supplier is recommended to provide the qualifying 
activity a test plan based on the authorization letter to ensure the supplier and qualifying activity maintain 
communication and document changes as needed. The qualifying activity has the authority to modify the specification 
test requirements to resolve test failures/discrepancies and to wave testing to verify specific product manufacturing 
changes or qualifications by similarity. For each component tested the supplier shall use the same materials, 
manufacturing procedures, and methods of inspection as would be used to provide the component to a purchaser. 
Any change in the supplier’s process control inspections, quality conformance inspections, or manufacturing control 
drawings (editorial changes are acceptable) without the express approval of the qualifying activity may result in loss of 
qualification for that product. The qualifying activity shall perform the tests specified in Table I and supplier shall 
perform the tests specified in Table II in a laboratory of their choice. All test laboratories requires qualifying activity 
approval. 

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements. 

2. Present Requirement: 4.1.1 Qualification authorization (Page 9) 

As shown 

Change Requirement:  4.1.1 Qualification authorization (Page 9) 

 4.1.1 Initial Qualification Test Report: The supplier shall furnish the qualifying activity one certified test report 
containing the following information: 

a. The quantitative results for tests specified in Table II and the authorization letter. Upon request from the supplier, 
the qualifying activity will provide certified Table I test results for the test report. 

b. Material and detail specification certifications. 

c. A summary of the results of the quality conformance tests in Table III indicating as a minimum, the number of lots 
which passed and the number which failed. 

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
81

79
0_

a3

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=47ebd0998b3e55fe908035a055f469f0


SAE ARP81790_A3 - 2 - 
 
Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements. 

 
3. Present Requirement: 4.4.2 Test Samples, first and second sentences (Page 9) 
 

The test sample size shall be two specimens of each type component being qualified. An additional two specimens 
may be used for fungus resistance testing if required. 

 
Change Requirement: 4.4.2 Test Samples, first and second sentences (Page 9) 
 

The test sample size shall be as specified in Table I and Table II. 
 
Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements. 
 
4. Present Requirement: 4.5.3 Periodic qualification inspection (Page 9) 
 

As shown 
 
Change Requirement: 4.5.3 Periodic qualification inspection (Page 9) 

4.5.3 Periodic qualification: Periodic qualification is required at 36 month intervals. Testing cannot begin until the 
supplier receive an authorization letter to begin testing. The qualifying activity is authorized to established an alternate 
due date to accomindate testing schedules. The qualifying activity shall perform the Table I tests and provide certified 
data to the supplier upon request. Failure to submit to periodic qualification shall result in loss of qualification for that 
product. The supplier shall provide a qualification test report and two untested specimens of each approved 
connector type. 

4.5.4 Periodic Qualification test report: The supplier shall furnish the qualifying activity one certified test report 
containing the following information: 

a.  Upon request from the supplier, the qualifying activity will provide certified Table I test results for the test report. 

b. Material and detail specification certifications. 

c. A summary of the results of the quality conformance tests in Table III indicating as a minimum, the number of lots 
which passed and the number which failed, including the corrective actions perform during the retention period.  

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements. 

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
81

79
0_

a3

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=47ebd0998b3e55fe908035a055f469f0


SAE ARP81790_A3 - 3 - 
 

5. Present Requirement: Table I Applicable qualification inspections (Page 10) 
 
 As shown 
 
Change Requirement: Table I Applicable qualification inspections (Page 10) 
 

TABLE I - QUALIFYING ACTIVITY TEST REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

Connector Only 
Examination or Test 

 

 
Requirement 
Paragraph 

 
Examination or 
Test Paragraph 

 
Number of 
Samples 

 
Examination of product 
Material certifications 
Dimensions 
Thermal shock 
Humidity resistance 
Salt spray 
Terminal torque strength 1/ 
Hardness of contacts 
Contact plating thickness 

 
3.1-3.4, 3.7, 3.8 

3.3 
3.4.3 
3.6.1 
3.6.3 
3.6.2 
3.5.2 

3.4.1.7 
3.3.3 

 
4.6.1 
4.6.9 
4.6.2 
4.6.12 
4.6.13 
4.6.14 
4.6.5 
4.6.16 
4.6.10 

 
 
 
 
2 

1/ Sheild assembly required 

TABLE II – SUPPLIER TEST REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

Connector, Shield and Cover 
Examination or Test 

 

 
Requirement 
Paragraph 

 
Examination or 
Test Paragraph 

 
Number of 
Samples 

 
Examination of product 
Material certifications 
Dimensions 
Pin impact strength 
Shield impact strength 
Cover impact strength 
Shield attachment and static strength
Pin static bending strength 
Flexural strength 

 
3.1-3.4, 3.7, 3.8 

3.3 
3.4.3 
3.5.1 
3.5.1 
3.5.1 
3.5.5 
3.5.4 
3.6.3 

 
4.6.1 
4.6.9 
4.6.2 

4.6.4.1 
4.6.4.2 
4.6.4.3 
4.6.8 
4.6.7 
4.6.6 

 
 
 
 
2 

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements. 

 
6. Present Requirement: Tables II and III and references to them (Page 11). 

 
 As shown 

 
Change Requirement: Tables II and III and references to them (Page 11). 
 

  Change Table II to Table II and Table III to Table IV and all rerence to them. 
 
Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements 

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
81

79
0_

a3

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=47ebd0998b3e55fe908035a055f469f0


SAE ARP81790_A3 - 4 - 
 
7. Present Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52, as changed by Amendment 2 (September 2007) 

 With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are 
at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such 
products have actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, 
and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal 
Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products 
delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for 
U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer 
Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. Application for qualification tests shall be made in 
accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless otherwise specified by contract, commercial 
procurement of these products shall meet these requirements. 

Change requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52 

 With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are 
at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such 
products have actually been so listed by that date. The qualifying activity will provide a summarized list of all qualified 
sources on a public accessible electronic site (http://www.navair.navy.mil/qpl/). The summary shall include but is not 
limited to the supplier approved part number and related specification part number, a dedicated approval reference 
number, a supplier location where purchases maybe requested and the manufacturing location of the component. 
The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to 
have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in order that they may 
be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. 
Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the 
Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. 
Application for qualification tests shall be made in accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless 
otherwise specified by contract, commercial procurement of these products shall meet these requirements. 

Rationale change: to note the qualifying activity practice and responsibility to provide a public list of qualified sources 
(editorial action) 

Amendment 2:  September 2007 

1. Present Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52 

  With respect to products requiring qualification, awards will be made only for products which are at the time set for 
opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in applicable qualified products list (QPL) whether or not such products have 
actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the manufacturers is called to this requirement, and they are 
urged to arrange to have products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in 
order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts or orders for the products covered by this specification. 
Information pertaining to the qualification of products may be obtained from the Naval Air Warfare Center Aircraft 
Division Patuxent River, Code 4.4.4, Building 1461, 48256 Shaw Road, Unit 4, Patuxent River, MD 20670. 

 Change Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52 

  With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are 
at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such 
products have actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, 
and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal 
Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products 
delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for 
U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer 
Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. Application for qualification tests shall be made in 
accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless otherwise specified by contract, commercial 
procurement of these products shall meet these requirements. 

  

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
81

79
0_

a3

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=47ebd0998b3e55fe908035a055f469f0


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 30%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts false
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata pogodnih za pouzdani prikaz i ispis poslovnih dokumenata koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


