

Connectors, Receptacle, External Electric Power, Aircraft
General Specification For

FSC 59353

This amendment forms a part of AS81790, dated 2002-03

1. Present Requirement: 4.4 Qualification inspection (Page 8)

As shown

Change Requirement: 4.4 Qualification inspection (Page 8):

Qualification inspection shall be in accordance with Table I and II. Sequential testing is not required except as specified. A request for qualification shall be made to the qualifying activity prior to initiating testing. Testing cannot begin until the supplier has received an authorization letter. The supplier is recommended to provide the qualifying activity a test plan based on the authorization letter to ensure the supplier and qualifying activity maintain communication and document changes as needed. The qualifying activity has the authority to modify the specification test requirements to resolve test failures/discrepancies and to waive testing to verify specific product manufacturing changes or qualifications by similarity. For each component tested the supplier shall use the same materials, manufacturing procedures, and methods of inspection as would be used to provide the component to a purchaser. Any change in the supplier's process control inspections, quality conformance inspections, or manufacturing control drawings (editorial changes are acceptable) without the express approval of the qualifying activity may result in loss of qualification for that product. The qualifying activity shall perform the tests specified in Table I and supplier shall perform the tests specified in Table II in a laboratory of their choice. All test laboratories requires qualifying activity approval.

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements.

2. Present Requirement: 4.1.1 Qualification authorization (Page 9)

As shown

Change Requirement: 4.1.1 Qualification authorization (Page 9)

4.1.1 Initial Qualification Test Report: The supplier shall furnish the qualifying activity one certified test report containing the following information:

- a. The quantitative results for tests specified in Table II and the authorization letter. Upon request from the supplier, the qualifying activity will provide certified Table I test results for the test report.
- b. Material and detail specification certifications.
- c. A summary of the results of the quality conformance tests in Table III indicating as a minimum, the number of lots which passed and the number which failed.

SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: "This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user."

SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.

Copyright © 2009 SAE International

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)
Tel: +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA)
Fax: 724-776-0790
Email: CustomerService@sae.org
SAE WEB ADDRESS: <http://www.sae.org>

**SAE values your input. To provide feedback
on this Technical Report, please visit
http://www.sae.org/technical/standards/AS81790_A3**

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements.

3. Present Requirement: 4.4.2 Test Samples, first and second sentences (Page 9)

The test sample size shall be two specimens of each type component being qualified. An additional two specimens may be used for fungus resistance testing if required.

Change Requirement: 4.4.2 Test Samples, first and second sentences (Page 9)

The test sample size shall be as specified in Table I and Table II.

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements.

4. Present Requirement: 4.5.3 Periodic qualification inspection (Page 9)

As shown

Change Requirement: 4.5.3 Periodic qualification inspection (Page 9)

4.5.3 Periodic qualification: Periodic qualification is required at 36 month intervals. Testing cannot begin until the supplier receive an authorization letter to begin testing. The qualifying activity is authorized to established an alternate due date to accomindate testing schedules. The qualifying activity shall perform the Table I tests and provide certified data to the supplier upon request. Failure to submit to periodic qualification shall result in loss of qualification for that product. The supplier shall provide a qualification test report and two untested specimens of each approved connector type.

4.5.4 Periodic Qualification test report: The supplier shall furnish the qualifying activity one certified test report containing the following information:

- a. Upon request from the supplier, the qualifying activity will provide certified Table I test results for the test report.
- b. Material and detail specification certifications.
- c. A summary of the results of the quality conformance tests in Table III indicating as a minimum, the number of lots which passed and the number which failed, including the corrective actions perform during the retention period.

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements.

5. Present Requirement: Table I Applicable qualification inspections (Page 10)

As shown

Change Requirement: Table I Applicable qualification inspections (Page 10)

TABLE I - QUALIFYING ACTIVITY TEST REQUIREMENTS

Connector Only Examination or Test	Requirement Paragraph	Examination or Test Paragraph	Number of Samples
Examination of product	3.1-3.4, 3.7, 3.8	4.6.1	2
Material certifications	3.3	4.6.9	
Dimensions	3.4.3	4.6.2	
Thermal shock	3.6.1	4.6.12	
Humidity resistance	3.6.3	4.6.13	
Salt spray	3.6.2	4.6.14	
Terminal torque strength ^{1/}	3.5.2	4.6.5	
Hardness of contacts	3.4.1.7	4.6.16	
Contact plating thickness	3.3.3	4.6.10	

^{1/} Shield assembly required

TABLE II – SUPPLIER TEST REQUIREMENTS

Connector, Shield and Cover Examination or Test	Requirement Paragraph	Examination or Test Paragraph	Number of Samples
Examination of product	3.1-3.4, 3.7, 3.8	4.6.1	2
Material certifications	3.3	4.6.9	
Dimensions	3.4.3	4.6.2	
Pin impact strength	3.5.1	4.6.4.1	
Shield impact strength	3.5.1	4.6.4.2	
Cover impact strength	3.5.1	4.6.4.3	
Shield attachment and static strength	3.5.5	4.6.8	
Pin static bending strength	3.5.4	4.6.7	
Flexural strength	3.6.3	4.6.6	

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements.

6. Present Requirement: Tables II and III and references to them (Page 11).

As shown

Change Requirement: Tables II and III and references to them (Page 11).

Change Table II to Table II and Table III to Table IV and all reference to them.

Rationale for Change: Add qualifying activity test requirements

7. Present Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52, as changed by Amendment 2 (September 2007)

With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such products have actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. Application for qualification tests shall be made in accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless otherwise specified by contract, commercial procurement of these products shall meet these requirements.

Change requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52

With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such products have actually been so listed by that date. The qualifying activity will provide a summarized list of all qualified sources on a public accessible electronic site (<http://www.navair.navy.mil/qpl/>). The summary shall include but is not limited to the supplier approved part number and related specification part number, a dedicated approval reference number, a supplier location where purchases maybe requested and the manufacturing location of the component. The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. Application for qualification tests shall be made in accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless otherwise specified by contract, commercial procurement of these products shall meet these requirements.

Rationale change: to note the qualifying activity practice and responsibility to provide a public list of qualified sources (editorial action)

Amendment 2: September 2007

1. Present Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52

With respect to products requiring qualification, awards will be made only for products which are at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in applicable qualified products list (QPL) whether or not such products have actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the manufacturers is called to this requirement, and they are urged to arrange to have products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts or orders for the products covered by this specification. Information pertaining to the qualification of products may be obtained from the Naval Air Warfare Center Aircraft Division Patuxent River, Code 4.4.4, Building 1461, 48256 Shaw Road, Unit 4, Patuxent River, MD 20670.

Change Requirement: 6.3 Qualification, Page 52

With respect to products requiring qualification by the government, awards will be made only for products, which are at the time set for opening of bids, qualified for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List (QPL), whether such products have actually been so listed by that date. The attention of the contractors is called to these requirements, and manufacturers (suppliers) are urged to arrange to have the products that they propose to offer to the Federal Government tested for qualification in order that they may be eligible to be awarded contracts for the products delineated in this specification. Qualification is required for U.S. Government procurement. The qualifying activity, for U.S. Department of Defense procurement purposes, is the Naval Air Systems Command (Code 4.4.5.3), 22229 Elmer Road, Bldg. 2360, Room 107, Patuxent River, MD 20670. Application for qualification tests shall be made in accordance with provisions governing qualification in SD-6. Unless otherwise specified by contract, commercial procurement of these products shall meet these requirements.